Journal of Photochemistry and Photobiology A: Chemistry 179 (2006) 224–228
Mechanism of phenol decomposition on Fe C TiO2 and Fe TiO2
photocatalysts via photo-Fenton process
Beata Tryba a,b,∗, Antoni W. Morawski a, Michio Inagaki c, Masahiro Toyoda b
a Technical University of Szczecin, Chemical Technology and Environmental Engineering, Ul. Pulaskiego 10, 70-322 Szczecin, Poland
b Oita University, 700 Dannoharu, Oita 870-1192, Japan
c Aichi Institute of Technology, Yakusa, Toyota 470-0392, Japan
Received 18 May 2005; received in revised form 22 July 2005; accepted 12 August 2005

ig. 1. Decomposition of phenol under UV irradiation and with H2O2 on TiO2
nd Fe C TiO2 photocatalysts with high carbon content.
226 B. Tryba et al. / Journal of Photochemistry and Photobiology A: Chemistry 179 (2006) 224–228
Table 2
Characteristics of pristine TiO2 and Fe C TiO2 with high carbon content
HTT (◦C) Sample code Content of TiO2
(mass%)
BET surface
area (m2/g)
Phases
(by XRD)
Amount of Fe (mass%) Phenol adsorption
(10−5 mol/g)
Fe2+ Fe3+
0 TiO2 100 300 A 0 0 1.0
400 Fe PET400 TiO2 84.5 143 A 0.33 0.01 29.2
500 Fe PET500 TiO2 89.5 150 A 0.44 0.02 2.7
600 Fe PET600 TiO2 90 143 A 0.43 0.07 4.2
700 Fe PET700 TiO2 91 142 A 0.6 0.07 3.7
800 Fe PET800 TiO2 92.5 128 A 0.46 0 5.3
Phenol decomposition performed at pH 2.8 insignificantly
accelerated the rate of phenol decomposition (the results are not
presented here), however the leaching of iron from the photo-
catalysts was noticed, what was not convenient, so all the other